

RESOLUTION No. 22-205

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION CREATING A COUNTY OF NEVADA POLICY ALLOWING CLAIMS AGAINST THE COUNTY TO BE SUBMITTED ELECTRONICALLY

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada wishes to allow electronic submission of claims against the County as allowed by California Government Code sections 915, 915.2, and 915.4; and

WHEREAS, Government Code section 915 requires a resolution by the Board of Supervisors authorizing the electronic submission of claims against the County in the manner specified; and

WHEREAS, allowing the electronic submission of these claims via the online fillable form that will be available on the County website furthers the Clerk of the Board's objective of seeking workflow solutions to streamline business processes, reduce paper documents and increase online department and public access to official county documents; and

WHEREAS, allowing the electronic submission of claims against the County will support the County's Sustainable Initiative goals by reducing the consumption and storage of paper documents and the maintenance and supply of printers.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California authorizes the electronic submission of claims against the County through a fillable form hosted on the County website.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the <u>10th</u> day of <u>May</u>, <u>2022</u>, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes:Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Susan
K. Hoek and Hardy Bullock.Noes:None.Absent:None.

Abstain: None.

ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

set alter one tute

Susan K. Hoek, Chair

5/10/2022 сс:

COB* RM*